South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne

Cambridge

CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500

f: 01954713149

dx: 729500 Cambridge 15
minicom: 01480 376743
www.scambs.gov.uk

South
Cambridgeshire
District Council

2 July 2009

To: Chairman — Councillor RE Barrett
Vice-Chairman — Councillor R Hall
Members of the Licensing Committee — Councillors Mrs VM Barrett,
Mrs PM Bear, Mrs JM Guest, Mrs SA Hatton, Mrs EM Heazell, MB Loynes,
RB Martlew, RM Matthews, DC McCraith, Mrs CAED Murfitt, CR Nightingale,
A Riley and JF Williams

Clir Mrs SM Ellington, Environmental Services Portfolio Holder

Clir Mrs DP Roberts, Scrutiny & Overview Monitor

Clirs Ms BZD Smith and Mrs HM Smith, Opposition Spokesmen
Quorum: 3

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of LICENSING COMMITTEE, which will be held in
the SWANSLEY ROOM, GROUND FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on MONDAY, 13
JULY 2009 at 10.00 am, this will be immediately be followed by an ENVIRONMENTAL
SERVICES PORTFOLIO HOLDER meeting.

Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of
the meeting. It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started. Council
Standing Order 4.3 refers.

Yours faithfully
GJ HARLOCK
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the
community, access to its agendas and minutes. We try to take all
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs,
please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

To receive apologies for absence from committee members.
2, DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 1-4

That the Chairman be authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held

on 31 March and 21 May 2009.
4. DUXFORD - STREET TRADING CONSENT - RESOLUTION 5-6

Democratic Services Contact Officer: Maggie Jennings 01954 713029



BARRINGTON - REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF CONSENT
STREETS

GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISION OF POLICY
START OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER MEETING

GAMBLING POLICY RECOMMENDATION
To consider the recommendation from the Licensing Committee.



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL

While the District Council endeavours to ensure that visitors come to no harm when visiting South
Cambridgeshire Hall, those visitors also have a responsibility to make sure that they do not risk their own
or others’ safety.

Security

Members of the public attending meetings in non-public areas of the Council offices must report to
Reception, sign in, and at all times wear the Visitor badges issued. Before leaving the building, such
visitors must sign out and return their Visitor badges to Reception.

Emergency and Evacuation

In the event of a fire, a continuous alarm will sound. Evacuate the building using the nearest escape

route; from the Council Chamber or Mezzanine viewing gallery this would be via the staircase just outside

the door. Go to the assembly point at the far side of the staff car park.

. Do not use the lifts to exit the building. If you are unable to negotiate stairs by yourself, the
emergency staircase landings are provided with fire refuge areas, which afford protection for a
minimum of 1.5 hours. Press the alarm button and wait for assistance from the Council fire
wardens or the fire brigade.

. Do not re-enter the building until the officer in charge or the fire brigade confirms that it is safe to
do so.

First Aid
If someone feels unwell or needs first aid, please alert a member of staff.

Access for People with Disabilities

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to its agendas and
minutes. We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, please let us
know, and we will do what we can to help you. All meeting rooms are accessible to wheelchair users.
There are disabled toilet facilities on each floor of the building. Hearing loops and earphones are available
from reception and can be used in all meeting rooms.

Toilets
Public toilets are available on each floor of the building next to the lifts.

Recording of Business

Unless specifically authorised by resolution, no audio and / or visual or photographic recording in any
format is allowed at any meeting of the Council, the executive (Cabinet), or any committee, sub-committee
or other sub-group of the Council or the executive.

Banners, Placards and similar items
No member of the public shall be allowed to bring into or display at any Council meeting any banner,
placard, poster or other similar item. The Chairman may require any such item to be removed.

Disturbance by Public

If a member of the public interrupts proceedings, the Chairman will warn the person concerned. If they
continue to interrupt, the Chairman will order their removal from the meeting room. If there is a general
disturbance in any part of the meeting room open to the public, the Chairman may call for that part to be
cleared.

Smoking
Since 1 July 2008, the Council has operated a new Smoke Free Policy. Visitors are not allowed to smoke
at any time within the Council offices, or in the car park or other grounds forming part of those offices.

Food and Drink
Vending machines and a water dispenser are available on the ground floor near the lifts at the front of the
building. Visitors are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

Mobile Phones
Visitors are asked to make sure that their phones and other mobile devices are set on silent / vibrate
mode during meetings or are switched off altogether.



This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
Tuesday, 31 March 2009

PRESENT: Councillor RE Barrett — Chairman
Councillor R Hall — Vice-Chairman
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett Mrs PM Bear
Mrs JM Guest Mrs EM Heazell
MB Loynes RB Martlew
RM Matthews DC McCraith
Mrs CAED Murfitt A Riley
JF Williams
Officers: Myles Bebbington Licensing Officer
Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer
Richard May Democratic Services Manager
Fiona McMillan Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor CR Nightingale.

6. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
None
7. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2008 were agreed as a correct record.
8. ESTABLISHMENT OF LICENSING APPEALS SUB-COMMITTEE

Members views were sought on clarifying the procedural arrangements in respect of the
licensing appeals process and considered the information provided in the report. The
majority of those present did not agree with the proposal that the Chairman or Vice-
Chairman of Licensing Committee chair all appeals, nor that in their absence a Chair be
appointed on the day of the hearing. In conclusion,

The Licensing Committee AGREED

(a) A Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee be established to consider all appeals from
the determination of the Licensing Officer where in-house procedures allow
appeals;

(b) The Sub-Committee comprise at least 3, but no more than 5 councillors from the
Licensing Committee who have undertaken the appropriate training;

(c) The Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee shall be appointed by the Democratic
Services Manager in consultation with the Chairman of the Licensing Committee or
the Vice-Chairman of the Licensing Committee in the absence of the Chairman;

(d) The Chief Executive be authorised to make the necessary amendments to Table
One of Part Three of the Constitution;

(e) The Licensing Appeals Sub-Committee procedure (Appendix A), as amended at
the meeting.

9. DUXFORD - APPLICATION FOR CONSENT STREET STATUS



Licensing Committee

10.

Page 2
2

Tuesday, 31 March 2009

Having considered the covering report, Members sought clarification regarding the
consultation process and were informed that as the Parish Council had requested consent
street status, no further consultations were required. However, once the village was
subject to Consent Street Status, each application for a licence to trade would be
subjected to a consultation process. Confirmation was also given that costs would be
incurred by mobile food traders for processing applications for licences to serve hot food
after 23:00hrs.

In conclusion, the Licensing Committee AGREED to the request from Duxford Parish
Council for all streets in the village to be designated as Consent Streets and proceed to
the next stage of the process.

DESIGNATION OF CONSENT STREET FOR THE WHOLE OF SOUTH
CAMBRIDGESHIRE

Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt drew Members’ attention to reference in the report that
should a district wide consent street status be applied throughout the district, it would
place a statutory onus on the Council to consider applications for licences which may
affect local small scale trades, eg private individuals who sell goods at the front of houses
on a regular basis, together with a requirement to commence enforcement action where
necessary. Councillor Mrs EM Heazell informed the Committee that she sold surplus food
in aid of charity outside her property and asked whether she should declare an interest.
The Senior Lawyer advised Clir Mrs Heazell that, in these circumstances as the sales took
place on her private property and not on the public highway, she was not required to
declare an interest.

Issues raised during consideration of the item included:

A licence would not be required for goods sold within the curtilage of a property

e (Goods sold on the frontage of shops was exempt from the legislation provided it
was in connection with the business

e Enforcement action could be taken against traders without a licence serving hot
food after 11pm under the Licensing Act 2003

e Parish Councils may have misunderstood the meaning of Consent Street Status
when consulted on the proposal

¢ |t was confirmed that mobile food traders required food hygiene certificates

¢ A reference guide to street trading consent would be prepared for Members of the
Licensing Committee. Action: MB

The Licensing Committee, having noted the outcome of the consultation process with
Parish Councils, AGREED

(a) that the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder should not seek Cabinet’s
approval for a district wide consent street trading scheme, and

(b) that the current procedures for the adoption of street trading consents within the
district of South Cambridgeshire be retained.

The Meeting ended at 11.02 a.m.




Page 3

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee held on
Thursday, 21 May 2009 at 5.00pm

PRESENT: Members of the Committee:

Councillors: RE Barrett Mrs VM Barrett

Mrs PM Bear Mrs JM Guest

R Hall Mrs SA Hatton

Mrs EM Heazell MB Loynes

RM Matthews DC McCraith

Mrs CAED Murfitt CR Nightingale

A Riley JF Williams
Officers: Catriona Dunnett Principal Solicitor

Richard May Democratic Services Manager
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.
ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 2009/10

Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt was proposed by Councillor Mrs EM Heazell and seconded
by Councillor JF Williams. Councillor RE Barrett was proposed by Councillor R Hall and
seconded by Councillor DC McCraith. Both candidates left the room for the duration of the
election. On a vote being taken it was RESOLVED, with six voting in favour and five
against, that Councillor RE Barrett be elected Chairman of the Committee for the 2009-
2010 Civic Year.

APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN OF LICENSING COMMITTEE 2009/10

Councillor R Hall was proposed by Councillor RE Barrett and seconded by Councillor RM
Matthews. Councillor Mrs CAED Murfitt was proposed by Councillor A Riley and seconded
by Councillor JF Williams. Both candidates left the room for the duration of the election.
On a vote being taken it was RESOLVED, with six voting in favour and five against, that
Councillor R Hall be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Committee for the 2009-2010 Civic
Year.

The Meeting ended at 5.05 p.m.




Page 4

This page is left blank intentionally.



Page 5 Agenda ltem 4

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 13 July 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager Health & Environmental
Services

STREET TRADING CONSENT
REQUEST FOR RESOLUTION - DUXFORD VILLAGE

Purpose

To seek approval of all streets in the village of Duxford to be designated Consent
Streets under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Background

2. Duxford Parish Council requested that all streets in the Parish be designated as
Consent Streets so that trading could be controlled. The Licensing Committee held
on the 31 March 2009 agreed to this request.

3. A Notice of Intention to designate all streets in Duxford was published in the local
press on 29 May 2009, with a deadline of 26 June 2009 to make representations. No

objections were received.

Considerations

4, Considerations should be given as in the previous report.
Options
5. The Licensing Committee can either:

a. approve the request from the parish Council, or
b. refuse the request from the Parish Council

Implications
6. Financial Fees and charges would form part of the application process for

street traders, therefore generating revenue for the Council to
recover its administration costs.

Legal As included in the report

Staffing There are no additional staffing implications

Risk Management None

Equal Opportunities | None

Consultations

7. Notice was served on the Clerk to Duxford Parish Council, The Director of
Transportation, Local Councillors for the Duxford Ward and the Chief Constable of
Cambridgeshire Police.



10.

11.

Page 6

A letter was received from the Highways Authority but the contents were not relevant
to, and do not affect the proposal for Street Trading Consent in the Village of Duxford.
The letter was to inform the Licensing Officer that there is a new panel dealing with
such applications and inviting a representative to join it.

Effect on Strategic Aims

Commitment to being a listening council, providing first class services accessible to all.

Responding to the request from the Parish Council to introduce Street Trading
Consent will enable the Council to control the types of trade operating in the village

Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place
for all.

Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live.

Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all.

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life.

Conclusions/Summary

Once agreed by Committee any person wishing to trade on any of the streets in the
Parish of Duxford, after 24 August 2009, would require to make an application for
Street Trading Consent.

Recommendation
It is recommended that the Licensing Committee resolve to designate all streets in

the village of Duxford as Consent Streets under the terms of the Local Government
(Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this
report: Report to Licensing Committee on 31 March 2009.

Contact Officer: Juli Stallabrass — Assistant Licensing Officer

Telephone: (01954) 713024




Page 7 Agenda Item 5

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee 13 July 2009
AUTHOR/S: Executive Director / Corporate Manager Health & Environmental
Services

REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF CONSENT STREETS — BARRINGTON VILLAGE
Purpose

To consider a request from Barrington Parish Council for all streets in the village to be
designated Consent Streets under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions)
Act 1982.

Background

2. A request from the Parish Council was received on 24 May 2009 to designate
Barrington Consent Street Status to control street trading in the village.

3. If
[...]
ding
Consent will enable the Council to control the types of trade operating in the village

for all.

Commitment to ensuring that South Cambridgeshire continues to be a safe and healthy place

Commitment to making South Cambridgeshire a place in which residents can feel proud to live.

Commitment to assisting provision for local jobs for all.

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life.

Conclusions/Summary

10. The Licensing Committee are requested to consider the application for Consent
Street Status for the village of Barrington.

Recommendation

11. It is recommended that the Licensing Committee agree to the request from Barrington
Parish Council or all streets in the village to be designated as Consent Streets and
proceed to the next stage of the process.

Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of this

report: None

Contact Officer: Juli Stallabrass — Assistant Licensing Officer
Telephone: (01954) 713024




Page 9 Agenda ltem 6

SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

REPORT TO: Licensing Committee & Environmental 13 July 2009
Services Portfolio Holder

AUTHORY/S: Corporate Manager Health & Environmental Services / Licensing
Officer

REVISION TO POLICY STATEMENT OF GAMBLING ACT 2005
Purpose
For the Licensing Committee to recommend to the Environmental Services Portfolio

Holder that the revised Gambling Act Licensing Policy statement be issued for formal
consultation.

2. This not a key decision.
Background

3. South Cambridgeshire District Council currently carries out licensing functions related
to gambling under various statutes including the Licensing Act 2003 and Gambling
Act 2005.

4, The Gambling Act 2005 received Royal Assent on the 7 April 2005 introducing a
unified regulator for gambling in Great Britain, the Gambling Commission, and a new
licensing regime for commercial gambling, which is conducted by the Commission or
by the Licensing Authority, depending on the matter to be licensed.

5. The introduction of the Act gave all responsibility for granting gaming and betting
permissions, to the Gambling Commission and Licensing Authorities. The Act places
a range of powers and responsibilities upon the licensing authority to license
gambling premises in the Council’s area. These powers include the issuing of
premises licences, temporary use notices and a range of other permits and
permissions.

6. In May 2009 the Gambling Commission published the 3™ edition of its formal
guidance to Licensing Authorities in order that existing Policy could be updated in
accordance with the requirements laid down in the Gambling Act 2005 including the
consultation requirements.

7. In preparing the revised Gambling Act Licensing Policy, Officers have given full
regard to both the requirements of the Act itself and the guidelines issued by Local
Authorities Coordinators of Regulatory Services (LACORS), the Gambling
Commission and where appropriate relevant Council strategies such as Crime and
Disorder.

Considerations

8. The Act states that the Licensing Authority must carry out a consultation process. The
Council is required to consult with the following:

e The Chief Officer of Police for Cambridgeshire



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

Page 10

e Persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of persons carrying
on Gambling businesses in the Authorities area; and

e Persons who appear to the Authority to represent the interests of persons who are
likely to be affected by the exercise of the Authority’s function under this Act.

The Act is deliberately wide and therefore the consultation document will be
forwarded to all relevant businesses with an interest i.e. William Hill, Ladbrokes etc.
The Council will also consult with Parish Councils as persons who represent the
interests of persons likely to be affected by Gambling Act Policy statement. In
addition the Council will also consult with Gamcare, a national body primarily dealing
with the victims of Gambling including gambling addicts and those persons affected
by people with gambling problems and others as listed in the policy document.

The consultation period will run from the 17 July to the 9 October 2009.

As a Licensing Authority, the Council is required to follow a clearly defined procedure
before issuing any policy. This includes publishing a notice of its intention to publish
a formal notice in a local newspaper and on the Council’s website.

After the consultation period, appropriate weight will be given to any views submitted
by the respondents and a finalised revised copy of the Gambling Act Licensing Policy
will be drawn up for final consideration and approval.

The final revised Policy will be forwarded in the following manner:

e On 23 October 2009 the Licensing Committee and Environmental Services
Portfolio holder will consider responses and suggested amendments.

e Cabinet on the 12 November 2009 will consider the recommendation, and
make its recommendation to Council.

e 26 November Council will consider Cabinet’s recommendation for final
approval and adoption.

e January 2009; publication of Licensing Policy

e 31 January; first appointed day.

The policy will then form the basis of any decision taken in respect of applications or
enforcement under the Gambling Act 2005 by Officers or any Committee or sub—
committee involved in licensing decisions.

The Policy is a document that continually develops to reflect the changing nature of
the gambling industry, Government initiatives and the needs of local businesses and
residents alike. The policy will remain in force for three years but may be reviewed at
any time before this if required.

The main revisions from the previously agreed Policy include:

(a) Categories of casinos removed.

(b) Alterations to number of gaming machines by type to reflect changes
regarding casinos and guidance.

(c) Clarification of “Interested Parties” and “people living close to the premises”

(d) Enforcement section revised to
[...]
ent to assisting provision for local jobs for all.

All applications will be considered on their individual merits and consideration will be
given to any relevant Government guidance issued in respect of the Gambling Act
2005.

Commitment to providing a voice for rural life.

A sub committee of the Licensing Committee will hear any relevant representations

made against applications.

Conclusions/Summary

The introduction of the Gambling Act 2005 devolved more responsibilities to Local
Authorities. The consultation responses will show whether the revised policy is written
in a clear manner or requires amendments. The procedure for adopting the policy is
following the legislative requirements.




Page 12

Recommendations
22. It is recommended that the:
(a) Licensing Committee recommend to the Environmental Services Portfolio

Holder that the revised Gambling Act Licensing Policy document (attached as
an appendix to this report) be approved for formal consultation,

(b) Environmental Services Portfolio Holder approve the revised Gambling Act
Licensing Policy document for formal consultation.

Background Papers: Guidance issued under the Gambling Act 2005 by the Gambling
Commission May 2009 3™ Edition.

Contact Officers:  Myles Bebbington, Licensing Officer, Tel: (01954) 713132;
myles.bebbington@scambs.gov.uk

Dale Robinson, Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services,
Tel: (01954) 713229

dale.robinson@scambs.gov.uk

Fiona McMillan, Senior Lawyer, Tel: (01954) 713027
fiona.mcmillan@scambs.gov.uk




Page 13

South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA

REVISED POLICY
Gambling Act 2005

Contents
ltem Page
Part A
1. The licensing objectives 4
2. Introduction 4
3. Declaration 6
4. Responsible Authorities 6
5. Interested parties 6
6. Exchange of information 8
7. Enforcement 8
8. Licensing authority functions 9
9. Delegation Table 10
Part B - Premises licences
1. General Principles 11
2. 
[...]
 so far as possible.

This licensing authority will adopt and implemented a risk-based inspection programme, based on;

The licensing objectives

Relevant codes of practice

Guidance issued by the Gambling Commission, in particular at Part 36
The principles set out in this policy

The main enforcement and compliance role for this licensing authority in terms of the Gambling Act
2005 is to ensure compliance with the premises licences and other permissions, which it
authorises. The Gambling Commission is the enforcement body for the operating and personal
licences. It is also worth noting that concerns about manufacture, supply or repair of gaming
machines are not dealt with by the licensing authority but should be notified to the Gambling
Commission.

This licensing authority also keeps itself informed of developments as regards the work of the
Better Regulation Executive in its consideration of the regulatory functions of local authorities.

Bearing in mind the principle of transparency, this licensing authority’s enforcement schedule is
available upon request to the licensing department at South Cambridgeshire District Council, South
Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA or via our
website www.scambs.gov.uk. At present there is no schedule on risk -based inspections in
relation to gambling premise. If such a policy is developed this will be made available on
Www.scambs.gov.uk.

8. Licensing authority functions

Licensing authorities are required under the Act to:

e Be responsible for the licensing of premises where gambling activities are to take place by
issuing Premises Licences

e Issue Provisional Statements

e Regulate members’ clubs and miners’ welfare institutes who wish to undertake certain gaming
activities via issuing Club Gaming Permits and/or Club Machine Permits

e Issue Club Machine Permits to Commercial Clubs

e Grant permits for the use of certain lower stake gaming machines at unlicensed Family
Entertainment 
[...]
rmit.

e  Customers should be able to participate in the activity named on the premises licence.

The Guidance also gives a list of factors, which the licensing authority should be aware of, which
may include:
e Do the premises have a separate registration for business rates?
o Is the premises’ neighbouring premises owned by the same person or someone else?
e (Can each of the premises be accessed from the street or a public passageway?

12



Page 25

South Cambridgeshire District Council, South Cambridgeshire Hall, Cambourne Business Park, Cambourne, Cambridge, CB23 6EA

o Can the premises only be accessed from any other gambling premises?

This authority will consider these and other relevant factors in making its decision, depending on all
the circumstances of the case.

The Gambling Commission’s relevant access provisions for each premises type are
reproduced below:

Government Guidance para 7.25:

Casinos
e The principal access entrance to the premises must be from a street (as defined at 7.23 of
the Guidance)
¢ No entrance to a casino must be from premises that are used wholly or mainly by children
and/or young persons
¢ No customer must be able to enter a casino directly from any other premises which holds a
gambling premises licence

Adult Gaming Centre

e No customer must be able to access the premises directly from any other licensed
gambling premises

Betting Shops

e Access must be from a street (as per para 7.23 Guidance to Licensing Authorities) or from
another premises with a betting premises licence

e No direct access from a betting shop to another premises used for the retail sale of
merchandise or services. In effect there cannot be an entrance to a betting shop from a
shop of any kind and you could not have a betting shop at the back of a café — the whole
area would have to be licensed.

Tracks
o No customer should be able to access the premises directly from:
- acasino
- anadult gaming centre
Bingo Premises
o No customer must be able to access t
[...]
ant is permitted to avail him/herself of the
notice.

27



Page 40

This page is left blank intentionally.



	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	4 DUXFORD - STREET TRADING CONSENT - RESOLUTION
	5 BARRINGTON - REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF CONSENT STREETS
	6 Gambling Act 2005 - Revision of Policy
	Gambling Policy - doc




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Licensing Committee and Environmental Services Portfolio Holder 
meeting held on Monday, 13 July 2009 

 
PRESENT:  Councillor RE Barrett – Chairman 
  Councillor R Hall – Vice-Chairman 
 
Councillors: Mrs VM Barrett Mrs PM Bear 
 Mrs JM Guest Mrs SA Hatton 
 RB Martlew RM Matthews 
 DC McCraith Mrs CAED Murfitt 
 CR Nightingale JF Williams 
 
Officers: Myles Bebbington Licensing Officer 
 Maggie Jennings Democratic Services Officer 
 Fiona McMillan Senior Lawyer and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
 
Councillors Mrs SM Ellington (Environmental Services Portfolio Holder), Mrs DP Roberts (Scrutiny 
& Overview Monitor) and Mrs HM Smith (Opposition Spokesman and substitute for Councillor Mrs 
EM Heazell) were in attendance, by invitation . 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs EM Heazell, MB Loynes and A Riley 
and Dale Robinson, Corporate Manager, Health & Environmental Services. 
 
5. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 None  
  
6. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
 The Chairman was authorised to sign the minutes of the meetings held on 31 March and 

21 May 2009. 
  
7.           DUXFORD - STREET TRADING CONSENT - RESOLUTION 
 
 At its meeting on 31 March 2009 the Committee agreed to the request by Duxford Parish 

Council that all the streets in the Parish be designated as Consent Streets. A Notice of 
Intention was subsequently advertised in the local press with a deadline of 26 June for any 
representations to be made to the Council. As no objections were received, the Licensing 
Committee 
 
RESOLVED  to designate all streets in the village of Duxford as Consent Streets under 

the terms of the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982. 
  
8.           BARRINGTON - REQUEST FOR DESIGNATION OF CONSENT STREETS 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Committee were informed by the Democratic 

Services Officer that Councillor SGM Kindersley, in his capacity as County Councillor for 
Barrington, supported the recommendation. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that two vans had been trading 
indiscriminately and although they were trading within the specified trading hours, the 
Parish Council had received complaints from residents about where the vans had been 
parking. 



Licensing Committee 2 Monday, 13 July 2009 

 
The Licensing Committee, 
 
AGREED to the request from Barrington Parish Council for all streets in the village to 

be designated as Consent Streets and proceed to the next stage of the 
process namely, to place a Notice of Intention in the local press. 

  
9. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - REVISION OF POLICY 
 
 Prior to consideration of this item, the Democratic Services Officer informed the 

Committee that as a result of changes to the Leader’s Scheme of Delegation he was, 
following the consultation process in respect of the Gambling Policy, authorised to 
consider responses and suggested amendments at his meeting on 12 November and 
make a recommendation to Council on 26 November 2009 (paragraph 13 of the covering 
report refers) 
 
Cllr Mrs CAED Murfitt sought clarification from the Licensing Officer on the wording of the 
last sentence in paragraph 11 of the covering report. In response, the Licensing Officer 
confirmed that it should read: This includes publishing a notice in a local newspaper and 
on the Council’s website of its intention to adopt a policy. 
 
The Licensing Officer informed the Committee that contrary to the usual practice of 
providing a revised previously adopted document showing track changes in the agenda 
papers, and due to the many government changes regarding the Gambling Policy, he had 
with the help of the Assistant Licensing Officer, re-written the Policy in its entirety. 
Members’ attention was drawn to the main revisions from the previously agreed Policy, 
detailed in paragraph 16 of the covering report. 
 
As a result of the ensuing discussion, the following questions were raised in respect of the 
draft policy with answers in bold type: 
 

• How many gambling premises did SCDC have? No casinos or bingo halls; 5 
bookmakers, 2 occasional use for horse races, ie point-to-point in 
Horseheath and Cottenham 

• How would access to the premises be affected if someone else owned it? An adult 
gambling centre can only have 4 machines that pay out up to £100. Some 
premises wanted more and split the premises down the middle by, eg, 
partitioning with plasterboard between the room. The policy now requires a 
street or public passageway between gambling establishments 

• How would if affect community halls that have bingo games? They wouldn’t be 
affected if the turnover was less than £2000 over a 7-day period  

• What was the relevance of premises having a separate registration for business 
rates and whether the premises were owned by the same person? To counteract 
sub-dividing the premises 

• How were private clubs accommodated within this policy? Gambling clubs 
require a Gambling licence and would have to apply to the District Council 
for a premises licence 

• A request was made that `non-believer’ groups be added to the consultation list, eg 
Humanists Agreed 

• Did the legislation cover on-line gambling? Any UK based on-line company 
would be covered but not those with bases outside the UK, however, this 
was being considered for the next draft of government legislation 

• Contrary to reference in the policy that there was no schedule on risk-based 
inspections in relation to gambling premises, the Licensing Officer informed the 



Licensing Committee 3 Monday, 13 July 2009 

Committee that the Local Better Regulation Office was working towards a risk-
based inspection toolkit for use by all local authorities to enable consistency 
throughout the country and was due to be piloted later this year, becoming 
effective in 2010 

• Concern was expressed that a gambling licence might be issued without the 
premises being checked for fire safety. The `responsible authorities’ would be 
notified of applications 

• It was requested that examples be given of `tracks’ in the Policy. Agreed 

• Was there an appeal process regarding the conditions that might be attached to a 
licence? Yes, to a Magistrates Court 

 
No further issues were raised and the Licensing Committee, 
 
RECOMMENDED to the Environmental Services Portfolio Holder that the revised 

Gambling Act Licensing Policy document, attached as an appendix 
to the covering report be approved for formal consultation. 

 
The Licensing Committee expressed a vote of thanks to Tara King, Assistant Licensing 
Officer for her help in compiling the policy document. 

  
10.         GAMBLING POLICY RECOMMENDATION 
  
 The Environmental Services Portfolio Holder APPROVED the revised 

Gambling Act Licensing Policy document for formal consultation 
  

  

  
The Meeting ended at 10.53 a.m. 

 

 


